Item#5 501 216/24 (R-2024-298)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315354

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 1 4 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING AN APPOINTMENT AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Human Relations Commission (Commission) is established in San Diego Municipal Code sections 26.0901 through 26.0911 (Municipal Code) to consult with and advise the Mayor and Council of the City of San Diego (Council) on the rights of every inhabitant of the City of San Diego (City) to equal economic, political, and educational opportunity; to equal accommodations in all business establishments in the City; and to equal service and protection by public agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that the Commission shall consist of seventeen members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that members shall serve staggered four-year terms, with nine members serving terms that expire in odd-numbered years and eight members serving terms that expire in even-numbered years; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that, of the seventeen members, the Mayor shall appoint eight members and the Mayor shall appoint nine additional members, one each from a list of up to three nominations submitted by each Councilmember; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor now seeks Council confirmation of an appointment and reappointments to the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and

verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following appointment and reappointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the Human Relations Commission, for the terms ending as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

NAME	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING
Nicole Murray Ramirez (Teralta East, District 9) (Filling a vacant seat previously held by Dolores Canizales)	Mayoral Appointee	July 22, 2027
Tyler Duncan (College West, District 9) (Reappointment)	District 7 Representative	July 22, 2027
April Purcell (Point Loma Heights, District 2) (Reappointment)	District 2 Representative	July 22, 2027

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Kathy o. Steinman Deputy City Attorney

KJS:jdf 01/16/2024 Or.Dept: Mayor

Doc. No. 3528968

meeting of FEB 0 6 2024	was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at thi
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Patterso</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 212m (date)	TODD GLERIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ity of San Diego	on F	EB 0 6 2024	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn District 4 - vacant Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Date of final passage FEB 1 4 2024 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	TODD GI or of The City of S	ORIA San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		,	-	JENTES San Diego, California Deputy			
	Resol		e City Clerk, San [